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data exchange. Frequency: On occasion;
Affected Public: Individuals or
Households, and State, Local or Tribal
Government; Number of Respondents:
22,000; Total Annual Hours: 6,417.

To obtain copies of the supporting
statement for the proposed paperwork
collections referenced above, access
HCFA’s WEB SITE ADDRESS at http://
www.hcfa.gov/regs/prdact95.htm, or to
obtain the supporting statement and any
related forms, E-mail your request,
including your address and phone
number, to Paperwork@hcfa.gov, or call
the Reports Clearance Office on (410)
786-1326. Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collections must be mailed
within 30 days of this notice directly to
the HCFA Paperwork Clearance Officer
designated at the following address:
OMB Human Resources and Housing
Branch, Attention: Allison Eydt, New
Executive Office Building, Room 10235,
Washington, D.C. 20503.

Dated: March 17, 1997.
Edwin J. Glatzel,
Director, Management Analysis and Planning
Staff, Office of Financial and Human
Resources, Health Care Financing
Administration.
[FR Doc. 97-7468 Filed 3-24-97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4120-03-P

National Institutes of Health

National Heart, Lung, and Blood
Institute; Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request; The Framingham
Study

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of
Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995, the National
Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute
(NHLBI), the National Institutes of
Health (NIH) has submitted to the Office
of Management and Budget (OMB) a
request to review and approve the
information collection listed below.
This proposed information collection
was previously published in the Federal
Register on August 23, 1996, page 43557
and allowed 60-days for public
comment. No public comments were
received. The purpose of this notice is
to allow an additional 30 days for public
comment. The National Institutes of
Health may not conduct or sponsor, and
the respondent is not required to
respond to, an information collection
that has been extended, revised, or
implemented on or after October 1,
1995, unless it displays a currently valid
OMB control number.

PROPOSED COLLECTION: Title: The
Framingham Study. Type of Information

Collection Request: Extension of a
currently approved collection (OMB No.
0925-0216). Need and Use of
Information Collection: This project
involves physical examination and
testing of the surviving members of the
original Framingham Study cohort and
the surviving members of the offspring
cohort. Investigators will contact
doctors, hospitals, and nursing homes to
ascertain participants’ cardiovascular
events occurring outside the study
clinic. Information gathered will be
used to further describe the risk factors,
occurrence rates, and consequences of
cardiovascular disease in middle aged
and older men and women. Frequency
of Response: The cohort participants
respond every two years; the offspring
participants respond every four years.
Affected Public: Individuals or
households; Businesses or other for
profit; Small businesses or
organizations. Type of Respondents:
Middle aged and elderly adults; doctors
and staff of hospitals and nursing
homes. The annual reporting burden is
as follows:

Estimated Estimated
Estimated number of Al\)\ijerzjaegne total annual
Type of respondents number of responses hours per burden
respondents per re- res onpse hours re-
spondent p quested
OFIGINAL CONOMT ...ttt et ettt b e sbeeenees 490 1.0 1.54 641
Offspring cohort ........... 1,400 1.0 4.0 5,600
Event information 1 1,258 1.0 0.38 472
LI L2 LSO LSOO TS PR UPRUPPT TOUPPTRTRROPN 6,713

1 Annual burden is placed on doctors, hospitals, nursing homes, and respondent relatives/informants through requests for information which will
help in the compilation of the number and nature of new fatal and nonfatal events occurring outside the Framingham examining clinic.

The cost to the respondents consists
of their time and travel; time is
estimated using a rate of $10.00 per
hour and travel is estimated using a cost
of $0.35 per mile. The annualized cost
to original and offspring cohort
respondents is estimated at: $56,640.
The annualized cost for event
information is $23,173. The Capital
Costs are $229,000. The Operating and
Maintenance Costs are $2,692,000.

REQUEST FOR COMMENTS: Written
comments and/or suggestions from the
public and affected agencies are invited
on one or more of the following points:
(1) Whether the proposed collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of the functions of the
agency, including whether the
information shall have practical utility;

(2) The accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the proposed
collection of information, including the
validity of the methodology and
assumptions used; (3) Ways to enhance
the quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected; and (4)
Ways to minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.

DIRECT COMMENTS TO OMB: Written
comments and/or suggestions regarding
the item(s) contained in this notice,
especially regarding the estimated
public burden and associated response
time, should be directed to the: Office

of Management and Budget, Office of
Regulatory Affairs, New Executive
Office Building, Room 10235,
Washington, DC 20503, Attention: Desk
Officer for NIH. To request more
information on the proposed project or
to obtain a copy of the data collection
plans and instruments, contact: Ms.
Suzanne Anthony, Project Clearance
Liaison, National Heart, Lung, and
Blood Institute, NIH, Building 31, Room
5A-10, MSC 2490, 31 Center Dr.,
Bethesda, MD 20892—-2490 or call non-
toll free number (301) 496-9737, or E-
mail your request, including your
address, to: AnthonyS@nih.gov.

COMMENTS DUE DATE: Comments
regarding this information collect are
best assured of having their full effect if
received by April 24, 1997.
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Dated: March 18, 1997.
Sheila E. Merritt,

Executive Officer, National Heart, Lung, and
Blood Institute.

[FR Doc. 97-7376 Filed 3-24-97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4140-01-M

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request NIH Intramural
Research Training Award, Program
Application

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of
Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995, the Office of the
Director, the National Institutes of
Health (NIH) has submitted to the Office
of Management and Budget (OMB) a
request to review and approve the
information collection listed below.
This proposed information collection

was previously published in the Federal
Register on January 10, 1997, pages
1463-1464 and allowed 60 days for
public comment. No public comments
were received. The purpose of this
notice is to allow an additional 30 days
for public comment. The National
Institutes of Health may not conduct or
sponsor, and the respondent is not
required to respond to an information
collection that has been extended,
revised, or implemented on or after
October 1, 1995, unless it displays a
currently valid OMB control number.
PROPOSED COLLECTION: Title: NIH
Intramural Research Training Award,
Program Application. Type of
Information Collection Request:
Revision of OMB No. 0925-0299; 4/30/
97. Need and Use of Information
Collection: The proposed information
collection activity is for the purpose of

collecting date related to the availability
of training fellowships under the NIH
Intramural Research Training Award
Program. This information must be
submitted in order to receive due
consideration for an award and will be
used to determine the eligibility and
quality of potential awardees.

Frequency of Response: On occasion.
Affected Public: Individuals or
households. Type of Respondents:
Postdoctoral, Predoctoral,
Supplemental, Technical, Summer, and
Student Support IRTA applicants.
Estimated Number of Respondents:
12,110. Estimated Number of Responses
Per Respondent: 1. Average Burden
Hours Per Response: .54. Estimated
Total Annual Burden Hours Requested:
6,542. There are no Capital Costs,
Operating Costs, and/or Maintenance
Costs to report.

Estimate Estimated

Estimated number of AB\Ler[jaegne total annual
Type of respondents number of responses hours per burden

respondents per re- responpse hours re-

spondent quested
POSIAOCIONAl IRTA oottt e et e s rbe et e e be e e e st e e s enreeeanneeeas 600 1 1 600
[l =T [oTex 1o = L | =3 1Y PP OPRPTPI 100 1 1 100
Supplemental IRTA 10 1 1 10
Technical IRTA ....... 60 1 1 60
Summer IRTA ........... 3000 1 1 3000
Student Support IRTA .. 30 1 1 30
References .................. 8310 | coverriieeeieenn .33 2742
1o | PSSP TPROPPRUPNY 12110 1 .54 6542

REQUEST FOR COMMENTS: Written
comments and/or suggestions from the
public and affected agencies are invited
on one or more of the following points:
(1) Whether the proposed collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility; (2) The accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the proposed
collection of information, including the
validity of the methodology and
assumptions used; (3) Ways to enhance
the quality, utility, and the clarity of
information to be collected; and (4)
Ways to minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.

DIRECT COMMENTS TO: Written comments
and/or suggestions regarding the items
contained in this notice, especially
regarding the estimated public burden
and associated response time, should be
directed to the: Office of Management
and Budget, Office of Regulatory Affairs,
New Executive Office Building, Room

10235, Washington, DC 20503,
Attention: Desk Officer for NIH. To
request more information on the
proposed project or to obtain a copy of
the data collection plans and
instruments, contact: Ms. Yetta L.
Patterson, Personnel Management
Specialist, Office of Human Resource
Management, OD, NIH, Building 31,
Room 1C39, 31 Center Drive MSC 2272,
Bethesda, MD 20892-2272.

COMMENTS DUE DATE: Comments
regarding this information collection are
best assured of having their full effect if
received by April 24, 1997.

Dated: March 18, 1997.
Stephen C. Benowitz,

Director, Office of Human Resource
Management.

[FR Doc. 97-7377 Filed 3—24-97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4140-01-M

National Institute of Child Health and
Human Development; Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as
amended (5 U.S.C. Appendix 2), notice
is hereby given of the following

National Institute of Child Health and
Human Development Special Emphasis
Panel (SEP) meeting:

Name of SEP: Use of Genetically Modified
Skin to Treat Disease.

Date: April 9-10, 1997.

Time: April 9—7 p.m.—9 p.m.; April 10—
8:30 a.m.—adjournment.

Place: Quality Inn Hotel, 154 West 600
Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84132.

Contact Person: Gopal Bhatnagar, Ph.D.,
Scientific Review Administrator, NICHD,
6100 Executive Boulevard, 6100 Building,
Room 5E01, Rockville, Maryland 20852,
Telephone: 301-496-1485.

Purpose/Agenda: To evaluate and review
grant applications.

The meeting will be closed in accordance
with the provisions set forth in secs.
552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5, U.S.C. The
discussions of this application could reveal
confidential trade secrets or commercial
property such as patentable material and
personal information concerning individuals
associated with the applications, the
disclosure of which would constitute a
clearly unwarranted invasion of personal
privacy.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance
Program Nos. [93.864, Population Research
and No. 93.865, Research for Mothers and
Children, National Institutes of Health)
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